i

By

88- SBE- 009

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALI ZATI ON
OF THE STATE or CALI FORNI A

In the Matter of the Appeal of

)
) NOo. 85A-126-MA
JESSE A. AND PATRI Cl A E. NIMOCKS)
)

For Appellant: John E. Chilton
Certified Public Accountant

For Respondent: B. (Bill) S. Heir, Counsel

OP1 NI ON

This appeal is made pursuant to section 185931/
of the Revenue and Taxation Code fromthe action of the
Franchi se Tax Board on the protest of Jesse A and _
Patricia E. N nocks against proposed assessnents of addi-
tional personal incone tax in the amounts of $s5,152.80,
$3,263.00, $1,796.00, and $490.00 for the years 1979,
1980, 1981, and 1982, respectively.

1/ Unless oftherwi se specified, all section references are
To sections of the Revenue and Taxation Code as in effect

for the years in issue.

-60-



Appeal of Jesse A and Patricia E. N nocks

The issues in this apFeaI are whet her respondent
correctly determ ned the amount appellants were "at risk”
within the neaning of section 175392/ and whether certain
partnership distributions were in excess of appellants'
adj usted basis in their partnership interest.

During the years at issue; appellants each owned
13-percent | imted Bartnershlp interest in Happy Hands
ubl i shing Conpany (Partnership), a Texas |imted partner-
hip. Partnership is enPaged In the business of pub-

I shing magazines for sale to the general public. ts two
| argest publications are "Needlecraft for oday".ané
"Needl e and Thread." The Brlnary effort to acquire sub-
scribers is undertaken on Partnership's behalf Dy
Publ i shers' dearing House, which solicits subscribers for
many publications.

d
P
S
|

Partnership was formed in 1977 and comenced

business operations in 1978. According to the linited
partnership agreenent (Agreenent) appellants' initial
capital contribution totaled $260. The initial Agreenent,

in effect during each of the years at issue, provided that
other than the initial capital contributions, "the limted ‘I’
partners shall not be required to nake any additi onal
capital contributions." Except for their’ liability to
| oan nmoney to the Partnership, the liability ofthe
limted partners is |imted to the amount of each limted
artner's actual capital contribution. The agreenent
urther provides that:

after the CGeneral Partner has |oaned the
Part nership $100,000 ... and after the
Partnershi p has expended this $100, 000, the
Ceneral Partner may demand ... that
Patricia E. N nmocks and Jesse A. N nocks
loan the Partnership all or part of the
total sum of $100,000. The Propeeds of anK
such | oans shall be used exclusively for the
PUTDQSQ of satisfying the Partnership's'
labilities to Publishers' Clearing
House ceee

Under the original agreenment, the Partnership could not
demand such loans after Decenber 3, 1979. This cut-off
date was later extended in the five amendments to the

original agreement. The Agreenent al so gave appellants

2/ Thi s sectron was repealed in 1983 but was in effect
Tor the years in question

-61-



Appeal of Jesse A and Patricia E. N nocks

LThe] option to purchase additional Limted
artnership interests fromthe other Limted
Partner at the rate of one percent (1%) for

every two thousand dollars ($2,000.00)

| oaned to the Partnership, at a purchase
"price of ten dollars ($10.00) per one per-
cent (1) interest to be paid to the other
Limted partner not required to nmake | oans

According to the evidence. provided, the
aforenentioned |oan provisions 'were intended merely as a

reassurance to Publishers' Cearing House (pCH) that pcH's

risk would be mniml. |n fact, during the years at issue
appel l ants were' never called upon to nake any |oans to the
Part ner shi p.

During each of the years .at isSsue the Partnership
reported losses. ontheir California individual incone
tax returns, agpellants deducted a partnership loss of
$75,554 in 1978. In 1979, appellants deducted a partner-
ship | oss of $36,780, apparently representing what they
perceived to be their "at. risk" anmount. Ap?ellants di d
not deduct any partnership losses in 1980, 981, or 1982.

_ _ In 1979, appellants began receiving cash
distributions from the Partnership. Their distributions
were as follows:

1979 $ 43,206
1980 64, 650
1981 66,3000
1982 200, 226
Tot al $374,382

_ The Partnership sold nan% t hree-year subscrip-
tions and elected under Internal Revenue Code section 455
ithe equi valent to Revenue and Taxation Code section
17583) to include the prepaid subscription income in gross
i ncome for the taxable years during which the liability to
furnish or deliver nmagazines exists, i.e., ratably over a
three-year period. Appellants have acknow edged t hat
Partnership distributions received were fromincone earned
ratably over'1979, 1980, and 1981. During #he rotest
hearing appellants stated that 75 percent”of th subscrlg-
tion income is recognized within one year and the other 25
Percent_ls reco?nlzed over three years. Fbmev r, durin

he audit appellants stated that all of the subscriptions
were three-year subscriptions.

-62-~



Appeal of Jesse A..and Patricia E. N nocks

Fol lowing an audit, respondent determined that.
appel lants were not "at risk"™ with respect to the 1979
| oss deduction and that during 1979, 1980, 1981, and 1982,
aﬁpellanis received Partnership distributions exceeding
their adjusted basis in their Partnership interest, and,
‘therefore, Were subject to tax.21

The first issue to be decided is the extent of
appel lants' | oss deduction for the 1979 tax year. Appel-
| ants argue that they were "at risk" not only in the
amount of their $260 cash contribution but also for the
face anount of their |oan obl|gat|on_of $100, 000.  Respon-
dent contends that the |oan obligation was, at best, a

contingent obligation and thus appellants should not be
considered to be "at risk" for more than their $260 actua
cash contribution,

o Section 17599 permts deductions incurred in an
activity to be applied freely against the incone generated
by that activity and intervenes only when a taxpayer
attenpts to use a loss incurred in'a covered activity to
reduce income fromother sources. Section 17599, SungVI-
sion (b), provides that the amount of |oss allocable to a
covered activity is |imted to the anobunt-that a taxpayer
has "at risk." ~Section 17599 is substantially simlar to
section 465 of the Internal Revenue Code. Consequently,
interpretations of the federal statute are relevant to the-
correct interpretation of the state statute. (Andrews V.
Franchi se_Tax Board, 275, cal.App.2d 653 [80 cal.Rptr. 4031
(1969).) The purpose of the "at risk" limtations is to
prevent individual investors from deducting "l osses
Penerated by.tax sheltering activities, to the extent the

osses exceed the anopunt of actual investment the tax-
nger has placed at risk in the transaction." (S Rep;

. 938, 94th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1976) [1976 U. S. Code Cong
& Ad. News 34821.) ‘

Appel  ants argue that by virtue-of the
Partnership | oan provisions they were "at risk®™ for the
total amount they were obligated to |oan. They equate the
| oan provision to that of a contribution of cash, property
or qualified borrowi ng. However, appellants ignore the
fact that they were never required’tonake the loans in

%/ AppelTants have gresented evi dence' that the $200, 000
Istribution in 1982 was a |oan that was repaid. ,
Accordingly, respondent excluded this $200,000 anount 'from .
Its calculations.

\

-63-—



Appeal of Jesse A. and Patricia E. N npcks

question. The Internal Revenue Service's proposed regul a-
tions issued under section 465 state that any noney con-
tributed by partners pursuant to a Eartnersh|p agr eenent
I's not considered an amount "at risk" until such tine as a

ccontribution is actuakh¥lnade. (Treas. Reg. § 1.465-22(a)
|

(1975) (proposed).) e We recognize that the Service's
roposed regul ations are not authoritative, we do find the
ogi ¢ contained therein conpelling and indicative of the

Broper interpretation to be given the statute. There has
een no showi ng that appellants undertook nore than a

future coomtnment to nmake loans to the partnership. As

such, respondent correctly determ ned that appellants'

| oss deduction for 1979 was |imted by the anount of cash

appel l ants actually had "at risk" in the venture, not

i ncluding the anount they mght or mght not have been
call ed upon to loan. -

_ The second issue presented for our consideration
IS whether certain partnership distributions to appellants
exceeded the adjusted basis in their partnership interest.

Appel | ants argue that the paynents in question
should not be considered distributions wuntil the last day
of the partnership's taxable year in which such paynents
are included in the conputation of its taxable incone.
Appel lants cite an IRS Private Letter, Ruling (No. 7935073,
Jan. 26, 1978), which held that where pro%ress paynents
received by a partnership are not includable bK I T under
the conpleted contract method of accounting, the payments
when withdrawn are not to be treated as distributions
until the [ast day of the partnership taxable year in
which the partnership includes such payments.  Respondent
contends that even if the rationale of the cited Private
Letter Ruling is applied to prepaid subscription income
(rather than a -construction contract), appellants are sub-
Lect to tax on the partnership distributions because there

as been no show ng that nore than 25 percent of the sub-
scription income was reportable ratably over three
years. 4/ W agree there has been no ‘evidence presented

4/ As noted above, appellants have presented contra-
dictory Sstatements as to the extent of subscription income
attributable-to the three-year subscriptions. Respondent
determ ned that 75 percent of the subscription paynments
must be recognized I n the year paynents were recelved by
the partnership. No evidence has been provided that nore
than 25 percent of the subscription incone was reportable
ratably over three years. At any rate, even if the elec-
tion were made,.the partnership was required to include at

| east one-third of the three-year subscription incone each

year.
—64—



Appeal of Jesse A. and Patricia E. Nimocks .

whi ch woul d support appellants' position. Because the
partnership is required to include the subscription pay-
ments in its income, the rationale of the IRS ruling does
not apply.

_ _ Fort he reasons stated above, respondent's deter-
mnation in .this matter is sustained in all respects.

o ®



’. Appeal of Jesse A and Patricia E. N nocks

ORDER'

Pursuant to the views expressed in the opinion of
the board on file in this proceedi ng, and good cause
, appearing therefor,

| T IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED,
pursuant to section 18595 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code, that the action of the Franchise Tax Board on the .
protest of Jesse A and Patricia E. N nocks against _
proposed assessnents of additional personal incone tax in
t he amounts of $5,152.80, $3,263.00, $1,796.00, and
$490. 00 for the years 1979, 1980, 1981, and 1982, respec-
tively, be and the sane is hereby sustained.

Done at Sacranmento, California, this st daX
O 1

of April, 1988, by the State Board of Equalizati
with Board Menmbers M. Dronenburg, M. Collis, and M. Davies
present. Ernest J. Dronenburg, Jr. , Chairman
, Conway H. Collis . Menber
. John Davi es* ,» Menber
» Member
+ Member

*For Gray Davis, per Governnent Code section 7.9

-66-



